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In re FIFRA Section 3(c)(2)(B) Notice of Intent )
to Suspend Dimethyl Tetrachloroterephthalate )
(DCPA) Technical Registration

AMVAC Chemical Corporation;
Grower-Shipper Association of Central
California; Sunheaven Farms, LLC; J&D
Produce; Ratto Bros., Inc.; and Huntington
Farms,
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Petitioners.

ORDER SHORTENING RESPONSE TIME

On September 28, 2022, the Environmental Appeals Board (“EAB”) issued a Decision
and Remand Order requiring that a hearing be conducted in this matter to resolve certain factual
and legal disputes. Thereafter, I issued orders providing time for the parties to engage in
mutually agreed upon discovery and setting deadlines to seek other discovery. See Hearing and
Scheduling Order Following Remand (Oct. 3, 2022); Order on Respondent’s Motion to Amend
Hearing and Scheduling Order (Oct. 18, 2022).

On October 25, 2022, Petitioner AMVAC Chemical Corporation and Respondent both
timely submitted motions for additional discovery. Although the rules governing this proceeding
typically provide a party 10 days to respond to a motion after being served, the rules also allow
the response time to “be fixed by . . . the Administrative Law Judge[.]” 40 C.F.R. § 164.60(b).
In this case, I find that a shorter response time is necessary given this proceeding’s current
schedule.

Accordingly, the deadline for the parties to respond to the pending discovery motions

shall be no later than Monday, October 31, 2022.

Susan L. Biro
Chief Administrative Law Judge

SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 26, 2022
Washington, D.C.
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Farms, LLC; J&D Produce; Ratto Bros., Inc.; and Huntington Farms, Petitioners.

Docket No. FIFRA-HQ-2022-0002

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order Shortening Response Time, dated October 26,

2022, and issued by Chief Administrative Law Judge Susan L. Biro, was sent this day to the

following parties in the manner indicated below.

Copy by OALJ E-Filing System to:

Mary Angeles, Headquarters Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Administrative Law Judges
Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200

1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

Copy by Electronic Mail to:

Forrest Pittman

Erin S. Koch

Pesticides and Toxic Substances Law Office

Office of General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Mail Code 2310A

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20460

Email: pittman.forrest@epa.gov
koch.erin@epa.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Cristen S. Rose

HAYNES BOONE

800 17th Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Email: cristen.rose@haynesboone.com

Matf Bdrnwell :
Attorney-Advisor

James P. Rathvon

5814 Cromwell Drive

Bethesda, MD 20816

Email: jprathvon@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner “Grower Group”
(Grower-Shipper Association of Central
California, et al.)

David B. Weinberg

Tracy A. Heinzman

Keith A. Matthews

Hume M. Ross

Mark B. Sweet

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Email: dweinberg@wiley.law
Email: theinzman@wiley.law
Email: kmatthews@wiley.law
Email: hross@wiley.law
Email: msweet@wiley.law



Timothy J. Donnelly

AMVAC Chemical Corporation
4695 MacArthur Ct, Suite 1200
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (949) 221-6115
timd@amvac.com

Attorneys for Petitioner AMVAC
Chemical Corporation

Dated: October 26, 2022
Washington, D.C.



